Ordinary contributions paid by employees 153 137
Interest expense on defined benefit obligation 69 69
Transfer paid in / (paid out) 711 1,047
Actuarial (gain) / loss on defined benefit obligation 432 284

Defined benefit obligation end of period 6,082 4,616

Reconciliation of the fair value of plan assets 2024 2023
Fair value of plan assets, beginning of period 4,070 2,774
Interest income on plan assets 61 64
Ordinary contributions paid by employer 153 137
Ordinary contributions paid by employees 153 137
Transfer paid in / (paid out) 711 1,047
Return on plan assets excl. interest income   94  (90)

Fair value of plan assets, end of period 5,242 4,070

Past service costs include the impact of the changes of the conversion rate in the year 2024.

Employer’s contributions expected to be made to the Swiss pension plan for the year ending 31 December 2025 are
CHF 160 thousand. At the reporting date, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for the
Swiss pension plan was 17.2 years (2023: 16.9 years).

Sensitivity to changes in assumption:

in CHF thousands
Discount rate Future salary

increase
Mortality

assumptions
Change of assumptions as of 31.12.2024 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +1 year -1 year
Potential defined benefit obligation 5,699 6,520 6,088 6,076 6,149 6,015
(Decrease) / increase from actual defined
benefit obligation  (383) 438 6  (6) 67  (67)

Change of assumptions as of 31.12.2023 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +1 year -1 year
Potential defined benefit obligation 4,344 4,925 4,616 4,616 4,662 4,570
(Decrease) / increase from actual defined
benefit obligation  (272) 309  -  - 46  (46)

The French pension plan and the Swiss premium pension plan accounted for as defined contribution plans are fund-
ed through payments by employees and by the Group to funds administered by third parties. The Group’s expenses
for these plans were CHF 119 thousand (2023: CHF 121 thousand). No assets or liabilities are recognized in the
Group’s balance sheet in respect of such plans, apart from regular prepayments and accruals of the contributions
withheld from employees’ wages and salaries and of the Group’s contributions.

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

of the loan, compared with 0.00% previously. The increase of the interest rate resulted in an effective interest rate
of 6.1%. The loan is subsequently measured at amortized costs.

As a compensation for the surety and bank guarantee, the Company granted warrants to the guarantors mentioned
above, which allow them to subscribe to 145,666 of the Company’s preferred shares (refer to note 15.b) at a fixed
price of CHF 27.46 at any time during the term of the loan. Furthermore, in the case of no corporate transaction prior
to 8 December 2031, the holders of the warrants have a right to request cash settlement of the warrants at their
fair value. Due to this fact, the warrant agreements are classified as liability, initially recognized at fair value and
subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss. The fair value is determined by using the Black-Scholes-
Merton option valuation model. The valuation contains inputs which are not based on observable market data and
therefore represent unobservable inputs (level 3).

The following table illustrates the assumptions for the Black-Scholes-Merton option valuation model used in deter-
mining the fair value of the warrants:

31 December 2024 31 December 2023
Share price CHF 32.00 CHF 32.00
Fair value of warrants CHF 7.56 CHF 10.52
Risk free interest rate 0.12% to 0.18% 0.66% to 1.11%
Expected term 1.23 years 2.14 years
Expected volatility 61.92% 61.43% to 67.41%

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions:

in CHF thousands Expected term Expected volatility

Change of assumptions as of 31.12.2024 - 0.5 years + 0.5 years -5% +5%
Total Fair Value of warrants 763 1,319 1,040 1,162
(Decrease) / increase from Fair Value of warrants  (339) 218  (61) 61

Change of assumptions as of 31.12.2023 - 0.5 years + 0.5 years -5% +5%
Total Fair Value of warrants 1,343 1,689 1,446 1,616
(Decrease) / increase from Fair Value of warrants  (189) 157  (86) 84

To secure liquidity, the Group has drawn down in the year 2021 a COVID-19 bank loan from the Zürcher Kanton-
albank. The Covid-19 loan was interest-free until March 2023 and bear from April 2023 on, interest at 1.50%. The
term of this loan is until September 2027 with a semi-annual repayment component. As long as the COVID-19 loan
in Switzerland has not been repaid, BioVersys AG may not distribute dividends and may not make any repayments
of capital contributions. In addition, there are further restrictions regarding the granting and repayment of loans to
affiliated companies and shareholders.

[…]

2023 and therefore since mid-December 2023, the applied interest rate is 1.50%. Any investments in marketable,
fixed-income instruments are short-term and are expected to be held to maturity, therefore not bearing any materi-
al interest rate risk. Other financial instruments of the Group are not bearing interest and are therefore not subject
to interest rate risk. The Group does not enter into derivatives to hedge interest rate risks.

19.4 	 Foreign currency risk
The Group has foreign currency exposures due to the business transactions between its subsidiaries. Additional
foreign currency exposure arises on the above-mentioned EIB loan since the loan is denominated in EUR and the
functional currency of BioVersys AG is CHF. Some cash and cash equivalents, receivables, current financial assets,
trade payables and other financial liabilities are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of
the operations and therefore bear foreign currency risks. The Group does not enter into derivative transactions to
hedge the foreign currency risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of possible changes in the EUR and USD exchange rate on the
Group’s net loss for the period and on equity.

2024 2023

in CHF thousands
Impact on net loss

for the period Impact on equity
Impact on net loss

for the period Impact on equity
Change in rate
+5% EUR  (436)  (436)  (37)  (37)
-5% EUR 436 436 37 37

+5% USD 109 109 150 150
-5% USD  (109)  (109)  (150)  (150)

+5% CNY 264 264  -  -
-5% CNY  (264)  (264)  -  -

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2024 – BioVersys | 65

19.5 	 Credit risk
As of 31 December 2024, there is no material credit risk to the Group. The maximum exposure is the carrying amount
of cash, current financial assets, prepayments and receivables. Cash and cash equivalents and current financial
assets are held with financial institutions with at a minimum A ratings (Standard & Poor’s long-term credit rating).
There is no concentration of credit risk within the Group.

19.6 	 Capital management
The Group defines the capital that it manages as the sum of interest-bearing liabilities and equity. One of the main